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The information in these materials (the “Cleansing Materials”) has been provided by Standard Profil Automotive GmbH (“Standard Profil”, “SP”, or the “Company”) and has been prepared solely for informational purposes in consideration of a potential future debt
restructuring transaction (the "Transaction"). These Cleansing Materials are not authorized to be used other than by recipients solely for the purses of their consideration of a potential Transaction.

The Cleansing Materials do not constitute and should not be construed as, considered a part of, or relied on in connection with any information or offering memorandum, security purchase agreement, or offer, invitation or recommendation to underwrite, buy,
subscribe for, otherwise acquire, or sell any securities or other financial instruments or interests or any other transaction.

The contents of the Cleansing Materials are not, and you as the recipient (“You”) should not consider or construe the contents of the Cleansing Materials to be, legal, tax, accounting, investment, or any other advice or a recommendation. You must make Your own
independent investigation and analysis of any securities or other transaction and Your own determination of the suitability of any potential investment, with particular reference to Your own investment objectives and experience and any other factors that may be
relevant to You, and You are urged to conduct an independent evaluation and consult Your own counsel, tax and financial advisors as to legal, financial, risk, and related matters concerning any transaction.

The Cleansing Materials are preliminary and limited in nature and do not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all of the information that may be required or relevant to a recipient's evaluation of any Transaction. Neither the accounting firm of the Company nor
any other independent accountant has audited, reviewed, examined, compiled or performed any procedures with respect to the financial information in these Cleansing Materials and, accordingly, none has expressed any opinion or any other form of assurance on
such information or its achievability and none assumes any responsibility for such information. None of the financial or legal advisors of the Company have independently verified any of the information contained herein. Neither the Company, its advisors nor any of
their respective affiliates nor employees or other representatives of any such person makes any representation, warranty or guarantee of any kind, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or reasonableness of the information contained herein or any
other written or oral communication transmitted or made available to any person in connection herewith. Nothing herein shall limit or exclude a person's liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation or otherwise exclude or restrict any liability which cannot
lawfully be excluded or restricted.

Any estimates and forecasts contained in the Cleansing Materials involve significant elements of subjective judgment and analysis that may or may not be correct. There is no representation that the projections will be realized. By accessing the Cleansing Materials,
You acknowledge Your understanding that the actual results could vary materially and substantially from such projections.

The information contained in the Cleansing Materials (some of which is from public or third party sources) has not been independently verified and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness
of the information contained herein, and no reliance should be placed on it. None of the Company nor any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates, advisers, connected persons, or any other person (collectively, “Relevant Persons”) (i) makes any
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, or assumes any responsibility for, the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information herein or that the information herein contains all information that may be desirable or required in order to properly
evaluate the Company or any part of its group or (ii) accepts any responsibility, obligation or liability for any loss howsoever arising (in negligence or otherwise), directly or indirectly from use of the Cleansing Materials or its contents or otherwise arising in
connection with the Cleansing Materials and Standard Profil disclaims any and all liability for any representations (express or implied), information or for any omissions in or for any other communications with or to You, apart from the responsibilities and liabilities, if
any, which may be imposed by law or regulation where exclusion of liability under the relevant law or regulatory regime would be illegal, void or unenforceable. No Relevant Person shall be under any obligation to update or correct any inaccuracy in the information
presented herein or any other information supplied, and liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed to the fullest extent permitted by law.

The Cleansing Materials may contain projections and other forward-looking statements, including for the purposes of U.S. federal and state securities laws. The words “believe”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “intend” and “plan” and similar expressions, or the negative
thereof or other variations thereof or comparable terminology identify forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts included in the Cleansing Materials, including, without limitation, those regarding the Company’s financial
position, potential business strategy, potential plans and potential objectives, are forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause Standard Profil’s actual results,
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such forward looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding Standard
Profil’s present and future business strategies and the environment in which Standard Profil will operate in the future. Further, certain forward-looking statements are based upon assumptions of future events which may not prove to be accurate and were not
prepared with a view towards public disclosure or compliance with the guidelines of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission or any securities authority.

The information contained in the Cleansing Materials is provided as of the date of the Cleansing Materials and is subject to change without notice or any obligation to be updated and neither the Company nor its advisors nor their respective affiliates nor their
employees or representatives undertakes any obligation to update or revise any of the information contained herein. These Cleansing Materials do not constitute an offer or invitation for the subscription, sale or purchase of securities or other financial instruments
or any of the business or assets described herein and do not constitute any form of advice, commitment or recommendation on the part of the Company, its advisors or any of their respective affiliates or employees or representatives of any such person. In
particular, the Transaction set out herein does not constitute a form of legally binding commitment and is subject to agreement of formal legal documentation as required in order to implement any Transaction. Only those representation and warranties that are
made in a definitive written agreement shall have any legal effect.

Distribution of the Cleansing Materials in or from certain jurisdictions may be restricted or prohibited by law. Recipients are required to inform themselves of, and comply with, all restrictions or prohibitions in such jurisdictions. None of the Relevant Persons, so far
as permitted by law, accepts any liability to any person in relation to the distribution or possession of the Cleansing Materials in or from any jurisdiction.
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▪ Standard Profil (the “Company”) commenced a debt restructuring process (“DRP”) at the end of 2024 with the goal of finding a sustainable financing solution with its financing partners, with 
focus on the Senior Secured Notes due April 2026 and Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility due April 2025

▪ The Company has provided a number of updates on the progress of the DRP through its official news website, among which:

‒ On 10 September 2025, the Company informed about the approval and effectiveness of the Scheme of Arrangement

‒ On 30 October 2025, the Company informed that the long-stop date under Lock-Up Agreement (“LUA”) and Scheme Document has been prolonged until 14 November 2025

▪ As a consequence of the extended restructuring timeline, one customer has adjusted down its future contract volumes with the Company. In response, management has taken a proactive 
approach to refresh both the management and downside cases from the First Investor Update (the “Initial Management Case” and “Initial Downside Case”), which in turn required an update of 
the S6 Restructuring Opinion. The updated “Revised Management Case” and “Revised Downside Case” are presented in this document

‒ The revised downside case scenario resulted in a book value of equity shortfall and liquidity shortfall, which is addressed by the backstop described below

‒ While one customer adjusted down its future contracts, the Company has observed positive commercial developments on the other hand. Especially in the past two months, the 
Company has seen a positive tendency in new business awards, having secured approximately €51m of new business awards with major OEMs in the year-to-date period. 
Furthermore, the Company has received RFQs where the quoting and awarding process is ongoing, representing an additional potential of approximately €25–30m of new 
business awards. This confirms the strong commitment that customers continue to demonstrate towards the Company following the finalization of the DRP

‒ The PwC S6 Revised Downside Case envisages €42.3m EBITDA in 2025, however, the Company’s expectation is for EBITDA above the Initial Downside Case

▪ In order to fulfil the requirements of the updated S6 Restructuring Opinion, key members of the ad-hoc group of bondholders ( “AHG”) have reaffirmed their support to the Company by 
committing to backstop additional equity and debt funding (the “Additional Backstop”). This backstop commitment will be available for 12 months following the Restructuring Effective Date and 
will be without prejudice to the Board’s determined need or ability to raise alternative financing

▪ The terms of the Restructuring described in the First Investor Update (please also refer to the changes to the Restructuring announced by the Company on 15 August 2025) and the approval of 
such Restructuring via the Scheme of Arrangement (as mentioned above) will not be affected by the Additional Backstop. The terms of the Additional Backstop are presented in this document

https://www.standardprofil.com/news/news-from-sp
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/xktnna5l/project-roadmap_announcement-of-sanction-and-the-scheme-effective-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/ywenolp5/project-roadmap_-pre-funding-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/ywenolp5/project-roadmap_-pre-funding-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/ywenolp5/project-roadmap_-pre-funding-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/ywenolp5/project-roadmap_-pre-funding-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/ywenolp5/project-roadmap_-pre-funding-date.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/rqdhawmb/investor_update_on_drp_vf.pdf
https://www.standardprofil.com/media/oysfw2us/revised-scheme-meeting-and-supplemental-explanatory-statement.pdf
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Sources: Company information.

▪ Sealing Sales

‒ Decrease due to adjustment of future contract volumes with 
one customer

▪ EBITDA

‒ The company currently expects 2025 EBITDA to be above 
the Initial Downside Case

‒ EBITDA was affected by softer sealing sales; however, 
margins (as a percentage of sealing sales) have held firm 
and remain broadly in line with the Initial Management 
Case after 2025

‒ Sealing sales impacts were partially offset by additional 
operational cost savingsEBITDA (norm.) (€m)

7.9%CAGR25-29

% growth

Revised Management CaseInitial Management Case

7.6%

58.1 71.8 91.6 111.2 118.0 

50.6 70.0 88.6 
111.8 118.3 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

CAGR25-29

% margin

Revised Management CaseInitial Management Case

5.6% 10.5% 9.1% 6.4%

6.3% 9.1% 8.9% 6.3%

19.4% 23.7%

13.1% 15.3% 17.7% 19.7% 19.6%

11.7% 15.2% 17.6% 20.4% 20.3%
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Comment

Capex & Free Cash Flow (Management Case)
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▪ Capex

‒ Capex has remained on track with the Initial 
Management Case, as the adjusted contract volumes 
primarily involved existing platforms and follow-up 
business

‒ Looking ahead, 2025 Capex is now expected to come in 
below earlier projections, reflecting the Company’s 
prudent investment discipline and lower spending 
through July 2025

▪ Free Cash Flow

‒ Free cash flow expected to perform roughly in line with 
lower/higher EBITDA compared to the Initial Management 
Case, while the Company continues to demonstrate strong 
cash discipline and operational control

Capex (€m)

Free cash flow (€m)

45.2 44.0 42.8 39.1 35.8 40.6 44.0 42.8 39.1 35.8 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

10.2%

9.4% 9.6% 8.5% 7.1%

% sales

9.4% 8.3% 6.9%

6.1%

6.0%

10.4 
29.2 

43.5 

66.9 
75.5 

1.3 
33.7 40.8 

67.8 
76.1 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

Revised Management CaseInitial Management Case

Revised Management CaseInitial Management Case

Sources: Company information.
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3. Additional Backstop Summary

Additional Backstop Summary

Additional Backstop

€14.4m Equity Injection (“New Equity”) ▪ €14.4m straight equity funding

€5.0m Super Super Senior New Money (“SSSNM”)
▪ €5.0m super super senior new money debt funding under the €30.0m basket of the SSNM indenture, ranking ahead of such SSNM:

‒ Maturity: 5 years after drawdown
‒ Interest: 12.0% cash

Joint terms of the Additional Backstop

▪ Availability period: 12 months
▪ Company may only draw both instruments together at the same time
▪ Fully backstopped by two members of the AHG, however, open for all shareholders pro-rata to their shareholdings pursuant to the SHA
▪ Backstop providers to receive cash backstop fees of 4% for the New Equity and 3% for the SSSNM, paid on the earlier of the end of the availability 

period and drawdown

▪ The Restructuring described in the First Investor Update (please also refer to the changes to the Restructuring announced by the Company on 15 August 2025) and the approval of such 
Restructuring via the Scheme of Arrangement will not be affected by the Additional Backstop

▪ The Additional Backstop according to the terms presented below is required to obtain a Restructuring Opinion

https://www.standardprofil.com/media/oysfw2us/revised-scheme-meeting-and-supplemental-explanatory-statement.pdf
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Sources: Company information.

▪ Theoretical downside case developed by PwC required for S6 
restructuring opinion

▪ While the PwC S6 Revised Downside Case envisages €42.3m EBITDA 
in 2025, the Company’s expectation is for EBITDA above the Initial 
Downside Case

EBITDA (norm.) (€m)

6.6%CAGR25-29

% growth

Revised Downside CaseInitial Downside Case

6.0%

45.2 60.1 78.0 94.6 99.5 

42.3 51.9 
72.5 

93.0 97.8 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

CAGR25-29

% margin

Revised Downside CaseInitial Downside Case

3.7% 9.5% 8.1% 5.4%

(0.5)% 11.3% 8.2% 5.3%

21.8% 23.3%

10.5% 13.4% 15.9% 17.8% 17.8%

10.1% 12.4% 15.6% 18.5% 18.5%
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Comment

Capex & Free Cash Flow (Illustrative S6 Downside Case)
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Sources: Company information.

▪ Theoretical downside case developed by PwC required for S6 
restructuring opinion

Capex (€m)

Free cash flow (€m)

45.2 44.0 42.8 37.1 33.8 40.7 44.0 42.8 37.1 33.5 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

10.5%

9.7% 10.5% 9.2% 7.4%

% sales

9.8% 8.7% 7.0%

6.3%

6.0%

(15.8)

19.7 
30.5 

51.7 
60.1 

(16.1)

18.7 23.8 

48.7 
59.4 

FY25FC FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

Revised Downside CaseInitial Downside Case

Revised Downside CaseInitial Downside Case
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